Cash flow 2018
£m

2017
£m

Cash flows from continuing operations 38.2 35.0

Cash impact of exceptionals (0.1) 0.3

Cash flows from discontinued operations (0.2) 0.3

Cash generated from operations 37.9 35.6

Net interest paid - (0.1)

Payments to pension scheme (1.5) (1.0)

Tax paid (5.0) (2.0)

Disposal of business 6.5 -

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (3.3) (2.6)

Capitalised development costs and purchased software (5.6) (2.9)

Acquisitions (1.4) -

Dividends paid to shareholders (4.1) (3.2)

Purchase of own shares (1.2) (1.0)

Exchange and other (0.5) (0.1)

Movement in net cash 21.8 22.7

Opening net cash 24.7 2.0

Closing net cash 46.5 24.7

% Cash conversion from EBITDA 108.2% 98.1%

45 PRELIMINARY RESULTS 2018
Strong foundations for growth

Foreign exchange and sensitivities

1$ cent
movement

1€ cent
movement

£m £m

Revenue 0.9 0.1

Operating profit 0.2 -

Net assets 0.3 0.2

Average rate Closing rate Average rate Closing rate
2018 2018 2017 2017

US Dollar 1.346 1.305 1.267 1.339
Euro 1.132 1.127 1.147 1.134

46 PRELIMINARY RESULTS 2018
Strong foundations for growth

2017 Restatements
FY 2017

As previously
reported AEF discontinued operations Restated

£m £m £m
Orders received 173.9 (7.9) 166.0
Closing order book 34.0 (4.0) 30.0
Revenue 163.2 (4.0) 159.2
EBITDA 36.0 (0.3) 35.7
Operating profit 25.8 0.3 26.1
Profit before tax 25.6 0.3 25.9
Tax (0.4) - (0.4)
Profit for the year1 25.2 0.3 25.5

Orders received 173.9 (7.9) 166.0
Closing order book 34.0 (4.0) 30.0
Revenue 163.2 (4.0) 159.2
EBITDA 35.9 (0.3) 35.6
Operating profit 19.8 0.3 20.1
Profit before tax 18.6 0.3 18.9
Tax 2.9 - 2.9
Profit for the year1 21.5 0.3 21.8

Adjusted

Statutory

1 Profit for the year from continuing operations

47 PRELIMINARY RESULTS 2018
Strong foundations for growth

Term Explanation

Adjusted basic earnings per
share

Adjusted profit for the year divided by the weighted average number of shares in issue

Adjusted EBITDA Adjusted EBITDA is defined as operating profit before depreciation, amortisation, exceptional items
and defined benefit pension scheme costs. It excludes any effect of discontinued operations.

Adjusted EBITDA margin The ratio of Adjusted EBITDA to revenue

Adjusted operating profit Operating profit adjusted to exclude amortisation of acquired intangibles, pension administration